
Homeowner

soil problems

- From landslides

to expansive clays

and Avet basements

Richard L. Handy, PK.D,

with drawings by Cybermouse, pH 7

Published by
ASCE Press
American Society of Civil Engineers
1801 Alexander Bell Drive
Reston, Virginia 20191-4400

THE DAY
T TLJTnJrl_tL

HOUSE
FELL

ASCE
PRESS

 The Day the House Fell 

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

18
.2

16
.1

59
.1

9 
on

 0
5/

18
/2

4.
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 A
SC

E
. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y;

 a
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

 



ABSTRACT

This is a book on soils and how they support hillsides, walls, streets, and houses.
Using a unique blend of humor with technical facts, the author provides the
layperson with a very down-to-earth guide to what he might need to know when it
comes to building, buying, or owning a house. It covers such topics as landslides,
expansive soils, quicksand and collapsible soils. For additional help, each chap-
ter ends with a useful " Summary of Important Points." Therefore, anyone
involved in owning, building, or selling a home will find this book packed with use-
ful, easy-to-understand information on all aspects of soils, quicksand and col-
lapsible soils. For additional help.each chapter ends with a useful "Summary of
Important Points." Therefore, anyone involved in owning, building, or selling a
home will find this book packed with useful, easy-to-understand information on all
aspects of soils.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Handy, Richard Lincoln, 1929-
The day the house fell: homeowner soil problems—from landslides to

expansive clays and wet basements / Richard L. Handy; with drawings by
Cybermouse, pH 7.

p. cm.
Includes index.
ISBN 0-7844-0104-7
1. Earth movements and building. 2. Dwellings—Inspection. 3. Building

sites. I. Title.
TH1094.H13 1995 95-34052
624.1'51—dc20 CIP

The material presented in this publication has been prepared in accor-
dance with generally recognized engineering principles and practices, and is for
general information 9nly. This information should not be used without first securing
competent advice with respect to its suitability for any general or specific applica-
tion.

The contents of this publication are not intended to be and should not be
construed to be a standard of the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) and
are not intended for use as a reference in purchase specifications, contracts, regu-
lations, statutes, or any other legal document.

No reference made in this publication to any specific method, product,
process or service constitutes or implies an endorsement, recommendation, or war-
ranty thereof by ASCE.

ASCE makes no representation or warranty of any kind, whether express
or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, suitability or utility of any infor-
mation, apparatus, product, or process discussed in this publication, and assumes
no liability therefor.

Anyone utilizing this information assumes all liability arising from such
use, including but not limited to infringement of any patent or patents.

Photocopies. Authorization to photocopy material for internal or personal use
under circumstances not falling within the fair use provisions of the Copyright Act is
granted by ASCE to libraries and other users registered with the Copyright
Clearance Center (CCC) Transactional Reporting Service, provided that the base
fee of $2.00 per article plus $.25 per page copied is paid directly to CCC, 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. The identification for ASCE Books is 0-
7844-0104-7/95 $2.00 + $.25. Requests for special permission or bulk copying
should be addressed to Permissions & Copyright Dept., ASCE.

Copyright © 1995 by the American Society of Civil Engineers,
All Rights Reserved.
Library of Congress Catalog Card No: 95-34052
ISBN 0-7844-0104-7
Manufactured in the United States of America.

 The Day the House Fell 

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

18
.2

16
.1

59
.1

9 
on

 0
5/

18
/2

4.
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 A
SC

E
. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y;

 a
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

 



Preface

This is a book about soils—not soils that grow things, but soils that
are intended to support hillsides, walls, streets, and houses.

The book addresses and looks for the deeper meaning in topics
like landslides, earthquakes, and footing drains—topics that are of
legitimate concern to homeowners, builders, architects, real-estate agents,
zoning boards, attorneys, assessors, insurance adjusters, earth movers,
environmentalists, engineers, and anybody else we can think of.

Included are diverse topics like soil expansion and collapse,
quicksand and liquefaction, and explosions from gas leaks, about which
information for the nonspecialist is scarce, scattered, complicated, and
overly technical. Our goal is to be very down-to-earth about these
matters, and tell it like it is. Some readers may complain that we use
humor as cheap bait to draw readers through the hard parts. We deny
that emphatically. On the contrary, the hard parts were put in to justify
the humor. We have concern for the homeless, so isn't it appropriate to
also show some concern for the homed and potentially homeless, too?

We also wish to acknowledge that all the various lies, mistakes
and distortions in this treatise are the sole responsibility of the author,
who was provoked by the fact that he is an orphan and his dog has died.

Acknowledgments

The author expresses a sincere thanks to Iowa State University,
Ames, Iowa, U.S.A., for providing an academic home and for granting

 The Day the House Fell 

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

18
.2

16
.1

59
.1

9 
on

 0
5/

18
/2

4.
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 A
SC

E
. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y;

 a
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

 



a 6-month "Faculty Improvement Leave" to work on the manuscript, and
thereby to improve the faculty by leaving.

Years earlier, the College of Engineering at Iowa State supported
a trial balloon called "Screenings from the Soil Research Lab" that still
may be remembered by a few; our enduring gratitude goes to the deans
and accomplices who had the courage to let that happen and pay the
postage.

A special note of appreciation goes to the author's students who in
spite of the academic connection remain close friends, and who in
apparent reprisal keep scheming ways to keep teaching their teacher who
otherwise might be sitting on the veranda with his feet up. A deep
appreciation is due unique and loving forebears like the author's Uncle
Louie, whose satisfaction was in laughter; and inspiring teachers like the
late Chalmer Roy, who championed individualism for isolating truth from
chaff; and Leonard Feinberg, who in his books and lectures keeps
emphasizing that laughter not only can be fun, it can bear responsibility.

A special thanks to the many editors and reviewers whose unselfish
perseverance led to more rewrites than the author cares to remember, and
who made many valuable suggestions, some so valuable that the author
refrained from using them because he felt that the reviewers might
someday want to use them in books of their own.

Finally, the author expresses his gratitude to his late parents who
supported him in every endeavor and worried all along that this might
happen; and to his loving wife Kathryn, who gave up her independence
to feed him grapes and diet crackers, and whom he appreciates most of
all.

 The Day the House Fell 

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

18
.2

16
.1

59
.1

9 
on

 0
5/

18
/2

4.
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 A
SC

E
. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y;

 a
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

 



Contents

Jack and Jill Do Their House on the Hill

There's Many a Slip: An Overview of Landslides

The Day the House Fell

Slopes Alive

How to Stop a Landslide

Archimedes, Buoyancy, and Quicksand

The Well in the Basement

Uncharitable Foundations

No. 1 Foundation Problem, E x p a n s i v e C l a y

Getting Control of Expansive Clay

River Tales

Collapsible Soils and Sand Dunes

Glacial Action

Bedrock, Caverns and Sinks

Mines and Landfills

It's a Gas

Frost Action

Walls Calling

Where the Action Is Compaction

The Final Shakedown: Earthquakes

Index

1
9

15

25

39

53

65

81

93

105

115

131

143

151

161

169

177

185

197

207

223

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

 The Day the House Fell 

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 a
sc

el
ib

ra
ry

.c
om

 b
y 

18
.2

16
.1

59
.1

9 
on

 0
5/

18
/2

4.
 C

op
yr

ig
ht

 A
SC

E
. F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y;

 a
ll 

ri
gh

ts
 r

es
er

ve
d.

 




