THE DAY THE HOUSE FELL

Homeowner
soil problems
—from landslides
to expansive clays
and wet basements

Richard L. Handy, Ph.D.

with drawings by Cybermouse, pH 7



Published by ASCE Press American Society of Civil Engineers 1801 Alexander Bell Drive Reston, Virginia 20191-4400

ABSTRACT

This is a book on soils and how they support hillsides, walls, streets, and houses. Using a unique blend of humor with technical facts, the author provides the layperson with a very down-to-earth guide to what he might need to know when it comes to building, buying, or owning a house. It covers such topics as landslides, expansive soils, quicksand and collapsible soils. For additional help, each chapter ends with a useful "Summary of Important Points." Therefore, anyone involved in owning, building, or selling a home will find this book packed with useful, easy-to-understand information on all aspects of soils, quicksand and collapsible soils. For additional help,each chapter ends with a useful "Summary of Important Points." Therefore, anyone involved in owning, building, or selling a home will find this book packed with useful, easy-to-understand information on all aspects of soils.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Handy, Richard Lincoln, 1929-

The day the house fell: homeowner soil problems—from landslides to expansive clays and wet basements / Richard L. Handy; with drawings by Cybermouse, pH 7.

p. cm. Includes index. ISBN 0-7844-0104-7

1. Earth movements and building. 2. Dwellings-Inspection. 3. Building

sites. I. Title. TH1094.H13 1995 624.1'51—dc20

95-34052

The material presented in this publication has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized engineering principles and practices, and is for general information only. This information should not be used without first securing competent advice with respect to its suitability for any general or specific application.

The contents of this publication are not intended to be and should not be construed to be a standard of the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) and are not intended for use as a reference in purchase specifications, contracts, regulations, statutes, or any other legal document.

No reference made in this publication to any specific method, product, process or service constitutes or implies an endorsement, recommendation, or war-

ranty thereof by ASCE.

ASCE makes no representation or warranty of any kind, whether express or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, suitability or utility of any information, apparatus, product, or process discussed in this publication, and assumes no liability therefor.

Anyone utilizing this information assumes all liability arising from such use, including but not limited to infringement of any patent or patents.

Photocopies. Authorization to photocopy material for internal or personal use under circumstances not falling within the fair use provisions of the Copyright Act is granted by ASCE to libraries and other users registered with the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC) Transactional Reporting Service, provided that the base fee of \$2.00 per article plus \$.25 per page copied is paid directly to CCC, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923. The identification for ASCE Books is 0-7844-0104-7/95 \$2.00 + \$.25. Requests for special permission or bulk copying should be addressed to Permissions & Copyright Dept., ASCE.

Copyright © 1995 by the American Society of Civil Engineers, All Rights Reserved.
Library of Congress Catalog Card No: 95-34052
ISBN 0-7844-0104-7
Manufactured in the United States of America.

Preface

This is a book about soils--not soils that grow things, but soils that are intended to support hillsides, walls, streets, and houses.

The book addresses and looks for the deeper meaning in topics like landslides, earthquakes, and footing drains--topics that are of legitimate concern to homeowners, builders, architects, real-estate agents, zoning boards, attorneys, assessors, insurance adjusters, earth movers, environmentalists, engineers, and anybody else we can think of.

Included are diverse topics like soil expansion and collapse, quicksand and liquefaction, and explosions from gas leaks, about which information for the nonspecialist is scarce, scattered, complicated, and overly technical. Our goal is to be very down-to-earth about these matters, and tell it like it is. Some readers may complain that we use humor as cheap bait to draw readers through the hard parts. We deny that emphatically. On the contrary, the hard parts were put in to justify the humor. We have concern for the homeless, so isn't it appropriate to also show some concern for the homed and potentially homeless, too?

We also wish to acknowledge that all the various lies, mistakes and distortions in this treatise are the sole responsibility of the author, who was provoked by the fact that he is an orphan and his dog has died.

Acknowledgments

The author expresses a sincere thanks to Iowa State University, Ames, Iowa, U.S.A., for providing an academic home and for granting a 6-month "Faculty Improvement Leave" to work on the manuscript, and thereby to improve the faculty by leaving.

Years earlier, the College of Engineering at Iowa State supported a trial balloon called "Screenings from the Soil Research Lab" that still may be remembered by a few; our enduring gratitude goes to the deans and accomplices who had the courage to let that happen and pay the postage.

A special note of appreciation goes to the author's students who in spite of the academic connection remain close friends, and who in apparent reprisal keep scheming ways to keep teaching their teacher who otherwise might be sitting on the veranda with his feet up. A deep appreciation is due unique and loving forebears like the author's Uncle Louie, whose satisfaction was in laughter; and inspiring teachers like the late Chalmer Roy, who championed individualism for isolating truth from chaff; and Leonard Feinberg, who in his books and lectures keeps emphasizing that laughter not only can be fun, it can bear responsibility.

A special thanks to the many editors and reviewers whose unselfish perseverance led to more rewrites than the author cares to remember, and who made many valuable suggestions, some so valuable that the author refrained from using them because he felt that the reviewers might someday want to use them in books of their own.

Finally, the author expresses his gratitude to his late parents who supported him in every endeavor and worried all along that this might happen; and to his loving wife Kathryn, who gave up her independence to feed him grapes and diet crackers, and whom he appreciates most of all.

Contents

1.	Jack and Jill Do Their House on the Hill	1
2.	There's Many a Slip: An Overview of Landslides	9
3.	The Day the House Fell	15
4 .	Slopes Alive	25
5.	How to Stop a Landslide	39
6.	Archimedes, Buoyancy, and Quicksand	53
7.	The Well in the Basement	65
8.	Uncharitable Foundations	81
9.	No. 1 Foundation Problem, E x p a n s i v e C l a y	93
10.	Getting Control of Expansive Clay	105
11.	River Tales	115
12.	Collapsible Soils and Sand Dunes	131
13.	Glacial Action	143
14.	Bedrock, Caverns and Sinks	151
15.	Mines and Landfills	161
16.	It's a Gas	169
17.	Frost Action	177
18.	Walls Calling	185
19.	Where the Action Is Compaction	197
20.	The Final Shakedown: Earthquakes	207
Index		223